
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

21 July 2021 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Tony Mason 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Nick Sample 
 Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – 

Councillors Jose Hales, Geoff Harvey, Mark Howell, Fiona Whelan and 
Heather Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Nick Wright, Bunty Waters, Tom Bygott, 

Grenville Chamberlain, Graham Cone, Steve Hunt and Henry Batchelor 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee, which will be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on Thursday, 29 July 2021 at 10.00 a.m.  
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into 

account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do 
what we can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2021 as a 

correct record. 
 

   
 Audit Reports   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
4. Internal Audit Plan and Opinion   5 - 54 
 
5. External Audit - 2018/19 Accounts (Report to follow)    
 To update the Committee on the status of the audit of the Council’s 

2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 
 

   
6. Audit of 2018/19 Accounts (Report to Follow)    
 
 Decision Items   
 
7. Annual Fraud Report   55 - 80 
 
 Information Items   
 
8. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
9. Date of Next Meeting    
 Tuesday 28 September at 10am.  
   



 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 
 

If you can attend remotely, rather than in person, you are encouraged to do so. These notes apply where 
you are attending the offices in person.  
 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this is via the staircase just outside the door.  Go 
to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the Fire and 
Rescue Service. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the Fire and Rescue Service confirms 

that it is safe to do so. 
 
First Aid 

If you feel unwell or need first aid, please alert a member of staff. 
 
Access for People with Disabilities 

We are committed
[...]
 to the public, the Chair may call for that part to be 
cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one can 
smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those 
offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled water is available for 
attendees at meetings. 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Tuesday, 23 March 2021 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Mason – Chair 
  Councillor Nick Sample – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Jose Hales Geoff Harvey 
 Bunty Waters Heather Williams 
 Eileen Wilson  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Farzana Ahmed Chief Accountant 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Rory McKenna Monitoring Officer 
 
Auditors: Suresh Patel Ernst & Young 
 Mark Russell Ernst & Young 
 
Councillor John Williams was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Mark Howell. Councillor Bunty 

Waters acted as substitute. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 None. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2020 were agreed as a correct record, 

subject to the inclusion of the attendance of both Councillor Heather Williams and 
Councillor Eileen Wilson. 
 
Matters arising 
No updates were provided on three actions from the minutes of the previous meeting: 

 An effectiveness toolkit for members of the Committee. 

 Update on the internal audit of HRA gas safety. 

 Update on the internal audit of the planning section. 

  
4. EY Progress Report on the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts Audit - Report to 

Follow 
 
 Suresh Patel of External Audit introduced this report. He explained that the two major 

challenges with the 2018/19 accounts were the implementation of a new General Ledger 
part way through the financial year and the use of a new Fixed Asset Register. He 
reported that the audit work in respect of areas of the accounts outside of fixed assets was 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 23 March 2021 

generally well progressed and was expected to be completed by mid-April. Following audit 
queries, officers had identified that they needed to carry out an extensive revisit and 
update of the fixed asset information. He concluded that if officers completed their work on 
the fixed asset register according to the stated timescale, External Audit expected to 
complete the audit of these accounts by the end of May. 
 
General Ledger 
It was noted that the Council had installed a new software system for the General Ledger 
during 2018/19 and this had created more audit work. The Head of Finance confirmed that 
in future, if a new system had to be installed, this would be done at the beginning of 
financial year. 
 
Fixed Asset Register 
The Head of Finance explained that unfortunately some of the data for the Fixed Asset 
Register for the 2018/19 accounts had to be re-input. He was hopeful that this had 
rectified the problem. 
 
Timescale 
The Head of Finance expressed the hope that the 2018/19 accounts could be completed 
by May this year, the 2019/20 accounts by the autumn and the 2020/21 accounts by 
March 2022. 
 
The Chair asked Suresh Patel to resend him the letter asking questions on how the 
responsibilities of this Committee. 
 
The Committee Noted the report. 

  
5. Audit of the 2018/19 Accounts 
 
 The Head of Finance presented this report on the position of the 2018/19 accounts. He 

explained that the officers who worked on the accounts had been busy preparing the 
budget for 2021/22 and this had delayed work on the 2018/19 accounts. In addition, the 
Auditors were auditing the Housing Benefits Subsidy claim, which had to be completed on 
time to avoid a potential financial penalty. Obviously Covid-19 had affected the 
effectiveness of staff, as they adapted to home working. 
 
Audit fees 
The Head of Finance acknowledged that audit fees for the year would be higher than 
expected, due to their additional work. He agreed to report back on this. 
 
Resources 
The Chair stated that accountancy needed extra resources to process the audit of 
accounts and suggested that this could be cost effective, as it would avoid the need to pay 
extra fees to our external auditors. 

  
6. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Amendments to Policy, 

Update on use of RIPA & IPCO Inspection Report 
 
 The Monitoring Officer and Deputy Head of Legal introduced this report, which asked the 

Committee to agree minor revisions to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 
policy and note that the Council had not used RIPA powers since June 2020. 
 
Councillor Eileen Wilson left the meeting at this point, due to technical issues. 
 

Page 2



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 23 March 2021 

The Monitoring Officer explained that the IPCO had carried out a virtual inspection on 24 
February and concluded that the Council was compliant and that a physical inspection 
was not necessary at this time. 
 
There were minor proposed changes to the policy which included: 

 Change from the Office of Surveillance Commissioners to the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office. 

 The authorisation period for a juvenile source was four months from the time of 
grant or renewal (instead of twelve months) and the authorisation should be 
subject to at least monthly review. 

 The Chief Operating Officer takes on the responsibility of Senior Responsible 
Officer replacing the CEO. 

 
The Committee Agreed the amendments to the Policy and Noted that the Council had not 
used RIPA surveillance powers between June 2020 and February 2021. 

  
7. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 Councillor Heather Williams requested that: 

 External Audit provide the Committee with an effectiveness toolkit, so that it 
could evaluate its performance. 

 The minutes include Matters Arising to ensure that agreed actions are not 
forgotten. 

  
8. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled for Thursday 29 July at 10am, although 

an additional meeting would have to be scheduled for early June if the audit of the 
2018/19 accounts was completed by the end of May, as hoped. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.25 a.m. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  

REPORT TO: Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 29th July 2020 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 

 
 

Internal Audit Plan and Opinion 

Purpose 

1. This report introduces the proposed Internal Audit Annual Plan and Strategy, for 
2020/21, for the next six months of the financial year, for consideration by the Audit 
and Corporate Governance Committee.  

2. The report also includes a progress update from the past six months work, plus our 
current opinion on the internal control environment, governance and risk management 
arrangements. 

3. Internal Audit Plans, and associated documents, have been created in line with best 
practice laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the 
accompanying Local Government Application Note (LGAN).  

4. This is not a key decision because the risk based Internal Audit Plan is being presented 
to the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee in accordance with their terms of 
reference. 

Recommendations 

5. The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee is requested to consider the 
supporting information, in the appendices, to: 

(i) approve the draft Audit Plan and Strategy; and 

(ii) approve the supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

6. The Internal Audit Plan, and
[...]
 Improvement Programme (QAIP) considering both the PSIAS and the 
LGAN. No changes have been made this year. It is good practice to present these 
documents annually as they define internal audit's purpose, authority, responsibility 
and position within an organization, supporting the risk-based audit plan. 

Implications 

17. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, there are no significant implications to the Council.  

Effect on Strategic Aims 

18. Delivery of the audit plan aims to provide assurance that corporate systems and 
processes are robust and protect the Council.  

 

Page 6



Background documents 

19. Background papers used in the preparation of this report: 

 Risk-Based Internal Auditing – Working Standards and Procedures 

 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

 South Cambridgeshire District Council Risk Registers 

 Business Plan 

Report Author:   
Jonathan Tully – Head of Shared Internal Audit  
Telephone: (01223) 458180 
Email: jonathan.tully@scambs.gov.uk 

 

Page 7

mailto:jonathan.tully@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix A – Internal Audit Plan 2021/2022 

 Introduction 

1.1 This document is intended to demonstrate how Internal Audit will 

support the overall aims and objectives of the Council. It will be 

reviewed throughout the year to ensure its continued relevance, 

both in terms of supporting the council’s aims and in achieving a 

professional, modern audit service. 

1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council 

“must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 

effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance 

processes; taking into account public sector internal auditing 

standards or guidance.” 

1.3 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that the 

Head of Audit “must establish ri
[...]
h audit will be agreed with the relevant Senior 

Manager prior to commencement of the fieldwork. 

 

 

 

Page 12



5.3 Our reviews are categorised by themes to help us communicate the 

areas of focus. Our key themes for 2021 / 2022 include: 

Theme Details 

Resilience and 
recovery 

The plan will need to reflect the continuous 
changing risk and control environment from 
COVID-19 crisis which is driving rapid change 
across the Council. We will add value to the 
Council by providing real-time assurance on 
new and developing processes and controls. 

Counter fraud The fraud risk profile has increased during the 
COVID-19 pandemic as fraudsters seek the 
opportunity to take advantage of reduced 
internal controls and the urgency of government 
led support. Our plan will consider these risks 
and the controls. 

Transformation The Council continually seeks continuous 
improvement and we will review any new key 
systems, once they are implemented, for 
benefits realisation and to provide assurance 
that key controls continue to operate effectively. 

Governance We will review key governance areas where 
there is a statutory requirement to undertake 
specific work, and this will feature in the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 

 Follow-ups 

6.1 To ensure that agreed actions are being implemented, follow-up 

work will be carried out. If a review resulted in significant 

recommendations, then a full audit may be planned to evaluate the 

effectiveness of the implementation.    

  

Page 13



 Other activities 

7.1 In addition to delivering the risk-based audit plan, resources are 

allocated to deliver other assurance-based activities. Examples 

include: 

 Advice and consultancy:  (participating in working groups such 

as information governance, procurement and project management); 

 Anti-fraud and corruption: (including response, proactive work 

and data analytics); 

 Governance:  (activities which help deliver the assurance 

framework including Annual Governance Statement, Risk 

Management). 

 Summary 

8.1 The draft internal audit plan will add value to the Council by helping 

to improve systems, mitigate risks, and inform the Annual 

Governance Statement. 

Page 14



 Internal Audit Plan 

9.1 The table below provides an overview of audit work in the plan for the next 12 months, by audit area, and a 

comparison with the previous year.  

Audit area Days Current year Previous Year  

Corporate Plan Objectives 98 21% 36% 

Core Assurance 48 13% 8% 

Governance, Risk and Control 68 18% 24% 

Other resource provisions 186 48% 33% 

Grand Total 400 100% 100% 
 

This is the expected allocation of work for South Cambridgeshire District Council and demonstrates how we 

expect resources to be consumed. A more detailed breakdown of planned audit work for the next six months is 

given on the pages that follow. 

  

P
age 15



Corporate Plan Objectives 

 

9.2 Corporate Plan Objectives are reviews of systems and processes which have been risk appraised. Where 

possible they are aligned to the Business Plan Objectives to demonstrate how they support the Council. The 

reviews planned for the next six months are listed in the table below: 

Audit Assurance 
type 

Scope and description 

Growing local business and economies 

Planning - 
Performance 

Follow-up Follow-up review to ensure that actions have been implemented 
successfully. 

Planning – Decision 
Notice 

Follow-up Follow-up review to ensure that actions have been implemented 
successfully. 

Program assurance - 
ISO14001 

Compliance Allocation of resource to provide independent assurance for the 
continuous ISO program for environmental standards 

Program assurance - 
ISO9001 

Compliance Allocation of resource to provide independent assurance for the 
continuous ISO program for environmental standards 

Housing that is truly affordable for everyone to live in 

HRA - Electrical 
Safety  

Compliance 

Follow-up Follow-up review to ensure that
[...]
 our work, however we recognise the risks and 

challenges that the Council has faced during the Covid-19 pandemic 

and the potential impact this has on the control environment. 

Consequently, our ongoing audit plan now features Resilience and 

Recovery as one of our key themes. 

 Independence and Objectivity 

4.1 It is important that the Internal Audit service is sufficiently 

independent to provide an objective annual opinion. We safeguard 

against any potential ethical threats by preparing an Internal Audit 

Code of Ethics, which is presented to the Committee annually.   

Page 24



4.2  During the past year there has not been any impairment in 

independence or objectivity to the Head of Shared Internal Audit or 

the service itself. 

 Added Value Services  

5.1 Although our primary responsibility is to give an annual assurance 

opinion it is also important that the Internal Audit service adds value 

to the organisation.  

5.2  There needs to be a firm focus on assisting the organisation to meet 

its aims and objectives and on working in an innovative and 

collaborative way with managers to help identify new ways of 

working that will bring about service improvements and deliver 

efficiencies. Examples of how we have done this during the year 

include providing advice / input to support a number of projects and 

key working groups, such as supporting the Business Grants 

process. 

Page 25



 Progress against the plan 

The following table summarises reviews with an audit opinion which have reached completion since our previous 

updated to the Committee in November 2020. 

Audit Assurance and actions Summary of report and actions 

Planning – 
Performance 
Management 

Assurance: 

Current: 

Previous: 

Actions: 

Critical 

High 

Medium 

Low 

 

Limited 

New review 

 

0 

3 

1 

0 

We were asked to complete a review of Planning Performance and data 
from Quarter 2 of 2020. The aim was to review the calculation process, and 
the supporting evidence used to complete the returns made to the Ministry 
of Housing, Communities and Local Government. We considered: 

 how decisions are recorded on the planning system; 

 how supporting evidence is recorded and maintained on the planning 
system; 

 how data is calculated to report planning performance to MHCLG; 

A ‘Limited’ rating was given based on the processes and controls examined 
at the time of the review. The full report was presented to the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee. Actions for improving controls were agreed and we 
will complete a follow up to review their effectiveness.   

P
age 26

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=417&MId=7857&Ver=4
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=417&MId=7857&Ver=4


Audit Assurance and actions Summary of report and actions 

Planning – 
Decision 
Notices 

 

Assurance: 

Current: 

Previous: 

Actions: 

Critical 

High 

Medium 

Low 

 

Limited 

New review 

 

2 

1 

0 

0 

We were asked to complete a process review in response to two recent 
planning permission incidents, where a Decision Notice was issued in error. 
Our objective was to review the planning applications and the decision-
making process. We considered: 

 what has happened? 

 what was the root cause and did the Council comply with existing 
procedures? 

 what were the other contributing factors? 

 what are the opportunities for improvement? 

We concluded there was scope to improve the design of the control 
framework in order to increase both efficiency and effectiveness. The full 
report was presented to the Planning Committee. The Planning Service 
have already taken positive steps to improve their internal controls, and we 
will complete a follow-up review to test the effectiveness of the controls that 
have been implemented. 

Program 
assurance - 
ISO14001 & 

ISO9001 

 

Assurance: 

Current: 

Previous: 

Actions: 

Critical 

High 

Medium 

Low 

 

Reasonable 

Reasonable 

[...]
 One 

DWP Benefits 10 

Working or Self Employed 10 

State or Private Pension 6 

 

Household Choose One Single Person 8 

Partner/Married/Civil Partner 10 

 

Referral 
Quality 

 
Choose all that apply 

Times of movements 10 

Vehicle descriptions 5 

Vehicle index numbers 10 

Descriptions of people 4 

Website address/details 10 

 

Informant  
Choose One 

Anonymous 5 

Named Informant 10 

SCDC staff 11 

DWP FPA 2 or 3 30 

 

Tenure Type  
Choose One 

Council Tenant 10 

Private Tenant 10 

Owner Occupier 6 

 

Overpayment/ 
corroboration 

Choose all that apply Overpayment >£750 already calculated 50 

LOCTA Search Corroborates 10 

Other reliable corroboration 10 

  

 
 

Report Author:  

Tara Nutbeam-King  - Corporate Fraud Manager tara.nutbeam-king@scambs.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 65

mailto:tara.nutbeam-king@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



 

1 
 

Appendix A. 

South Cambridgeshire District Council:  

 

 

Counter Fraud and Error  

Strategy Statement  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Version 1.0 

Ownership Peter Maddock (Head of 

Finance) 

Approved by  

Approval date  

Publication date  

Date of next review As required 

Page 67



 

2 
 

 

 

Contents 

Introduction  ....................................................................................................................................... 3 

Purpose  ............................................................................................................................................. 3 

Values  ............................................................................................................................................... 4 

Definitions .......................................................................................................................................... 4 

Our Approach -  

Govern, Culture, and Standards……………………………………………………………………………..5 

Resources and Performance ………………………………………………………………………………..6 

Ac
[...]
ng themselves under any obligation to people or organisations that 

might try inappropriately to influence them in their work. They should not act or take 

decisions in order to gain financial or other material benefits for themselves, their family, or 

their friends. They must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 

 Objectivity - Act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using the best evidence 

and without discrimination or bias. 

 Accountability – Be accountable for their decisions and actions and must submit themselves 

to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

 Openness - Act and take decisions in an open and transparent manner. Information should 

not be withheld from the public unless there are clear and lawful reasons for so doing. 

 Honesty - Be truthful. 

Page 79

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/102/contents/made


 

14 
 

 Leadership - Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behavior. 

They should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to challenge 

poor behavior wherever it occurs. 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Internal Audit Plan and Opinion
	SCDC - ACG-InternalAuditPlan-Appendices

	7 Annual Fraud Report
	Fraud Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Thursday, 29 July 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Mason – Chair 
  Councillor Nick Sample – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Geoff Harvey Mark Howell 
 Steve Hunt Fiona Whelan 
 Heather Williams  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Rory McKenna Monitoring Officer 
 Jeff Membery Head of Transformation 
 Tara Nutbeam-King Corporate Fraud Manager 
 
Auditors: Suresh Patel Ernst & Young 
 Mark Russell Ernst & Young 
 Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
Councillor John Williams was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Jose Hales. Councillor Steve Hunt 

was present as Councillor Hales’ substitute. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 None. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
Councillor Tony Mason, Chair of the Committee, explained that he had read Mr Daniel 
Fulton’s e-mail requesting to speak this morning and had replied to say that he was 
deferring this matter to the next meeting. He would accept Mr Fulton’s public question at 
the next meeting, providing that it was received seven days before the meeting and that it 
was relevant and appropriate. 

  
4. Internal Audit Plan and Opinion 
 
 The Head of Shared Internal Audit, presented this report which included both the 

proposed Internal Audit Annual Plan and Strategy for the next six months and a progress 
update of the work carried out in the previous six months. 
 
Delivery 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit explained how the team had continued to deliver audits 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 29 July 2021 

during the Covid-19 pandemic which had reduced the number of reviews completed in the 
last six months. 
 
Progress update 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit explained that the two limited assurance reviews had 
been in Planning and had been discussed by the Scrutiny and Overview Committee. In 
response to questioning, the Head of Shared Internal Audit agreed that the follow-up was 
prioritised in the plan, and was expected to be reported to the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee. 
 
Fixed Asset Register 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit reported that an audit of the Fixed Asset Register was 
planned in the next 12 months, but on the request of the Chair he agreed that this could 
be brought forward. He would discuss the approach with the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Resources for Internal Audit 
In response to questioning, the Head of Shared Internal Audit stated that there were 
appropriate resources available for the Council’s current internal audit function plan. 
 
National Fraud Initiative and benchmarking 
Councillor Mark Howell enquired if the Council compares its performance with those of 
other similar sized authorities. The Head of Shared Internal Audit replied that Shared 
Internal Audit had comparable data from its two local authorities and experience of other 
Councils. He concluded that the results and the data was consistent. 
 
Impact of Covid-19 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit reported that the shared audit service had responded 
well to the challenges created by the Covid-19 pandemic. Any audits which required a 
physical presence would be affected, however the team was already experienced at 
delivering work remotely. 
 
The Committee Approved the draft Audit Plan and Strategy and the supporting Charter 
and Code of Ethics. 

  
5. External Audit - 2018/19 Accounts (Report to follow) 
 
 Suresh Patel reported that whilst External Audit had completed a substantial part of the 

audit for the 2018/19 accounts, the Council had not yet resolved issues regarding the fixed 
asset register and the disclosures of property, plant and equipment. Unfortunately it was 
unlikely that External Audit would be able to complete their work on the accounts until 
October. He acknowledged that the 2018/19 accounts had been better prepared than the 
2017/18 accounts.  
 
External audit fees 
Suresh Patel confirmed that the Auditor’s fees would inevitably be higher than estimated, 
due to the extra work involved. 
 
The Committee thanked Suresh Patel for his work as the Council’s External Auditor and 
wished him well for the future. The Committee Noted the report. 

  
6. Audit of 2018/19 Accounts (Report to Follow) 
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented this report which confirmed that whilst there were 

issues with the fixed asset register these were close to being resolved. A number of 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 29 July 2021 

assets needed to be removed from the register and the Chief Finance Officer believed that 
the amendments would not have a significant impact on the accounts. 
 
Additional resources 
The Chief Finance Officer stated that an additional officer was required to work on the 
fixed asset register. He added that extra resources were required to assist with the budget 
and finance monitoring, whilst work on the accounts was ongoing. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams reported that the Committee had been expressing similar 
concerns about the fixed asset register going back to September 2018. She agreed that 
extra resources were needed but asked if there were sufficient funds in the budget and 
whether the number of staff in Finance had changed since 2019. The Chair requested that 
at the next meeting, the following facts be provided: 

 The number of Full Time Equivalents in the Finance Team. 

 The structure of the Finance Team. 

 An Action Plan to deliver the resources required. 
 
Councillor John Williams, Lead Finance Member for Cabinet, confirmed that the necessary 
funds would be found to recruit the staff required. Members of the Committee suggested 
that the further recruitment of apprentices in Finance should be considered. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer explained that the Chief Accountant had experience of 
preparing accounts for audit and would lead on this work for the 2019/20 accounts. He 
agreed to bring a report to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Committee thanked the Chief Finance Officer and Noted the report. 

  
7. Annual Fraud Report 
 
 The Corporate Fraud Manager and Chief Finance Officer presented this Annual Fraud 

report, which detailed the counter fraud activity undertaken by the Fraud Investigation 
Services in 2020/21. It was noted that the Corporate Fraud Team had been set up in 
January 2020. Unfortunately the Covid-19 virus had made it difficult to carry out 
investigations. Nationally the amount of fraud had increased due to the pandemic. 
 
The Chair requested that every meeting the Committee receive a report on the latest 
enquiries into fraud and attempted fraud. The Chief Finance Officer agreed to this request. 
 
The Committee Recommended that Cabinet agree the Annual Fraud report. 

  
8. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 Ombudsman’s report 

The Head of Transformation reported that the Ombudsman had fully investigated five 
complaints and four of these had been upheld. Two of these complaints related to 
planning, one to enforcement and one regarding a Tree Preservation Order. Financial 
compensation had been awarded, totalling less than £2,000. Processes had been put in 
place to prevent any repetition. The Committee welcomed the low number of complaints 
and noted the report. 
 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 
The Monitoring Officer reported that there been no investigations under the RIPA 
regulations during the last quarter. 

 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 29 July 2021 

  
9. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 28 September 2021 at 10 am. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.35 a.m. 

 

 


